

NUMBER: \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**TERRIOUES OWNEY,**  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**MARK D. PLAISANCE  
PLAISANCE LAW, LLC  
P.O. Box 1123  
Prairieville, LA 70769  
Tel: (225) 775-5297  
Fax: (888) 820-6375  
Email: mark@plaisancelaw.com**

*(CJA Appellate Counsel of Record)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Two groups merge to create a drug enterprise.....	3
B. After trial the government disclosed it had long possessed a letter from Washington McCaskill that questioned cooperating witness credibility.....	9
C. Owney filed a motion for new trial based on the late <i>Brady</i> disclosure.....	10
D. The appellate court applied the incorrect <i>Brady</i> rule regarding assessment of late disclosed material evidence.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
A <i>Brady</i> assessment of material evidence requires the court to consider the ‘reasonable probability’ that a different result would occur had the evidence been timely disclosed.....	13

CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
APPENDIX	
A.    Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Ruling.....	1
B.    Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals En Banc Denial of Rehearing.....	75
C.    Excerpt of Trial Court Ruling Denying New Trial.....	78

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	passim
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449, 129 S.Ct. 1769, 173 L.Ed.2d 701 (2009).....	17
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51, 131 S.Ct. 1350, 179 L.Ed.2d 417 (2011).....	2
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972).....	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 115 S.Ct. 1555, 131 L.Ed.2d 490 (1995).....	2, 13
<i>Larrison v. United States</i> , 24 F.2d 82 (7th Cir. 1928).....	11
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 22-5826, 22-5827 (certiorari pending).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73, 132 S.Ct. 627, 181 L.Ed.2d 571 (2012).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97, 96 S.Ct. 2392, 49 L.Ed.2d 342 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 105 S.Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985).....	13
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 226 Md.422, 174 A.2d 167 (1961).....	16
<i>United States v. Chastain</i> , 198 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 996, 121 S.Ct. 1658, 149 L.Ed.2d 640 (2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Hankton</i> , 2022 WL 7880976,—F.4th—(5th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 758 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 634 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 828, 102 S.Ct. 120, 70 L.Ed.2d 103 (1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 35 F.4th 293 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>rehearing denied</i> (5th Cir. 2022).....	iv
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 15-154 (E.D. La. 2017).....	iv

*United States v. Sullivan*, 112 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 1083, 116 S.Ct. 798, 133 L.Ed.2d 746 (1996).....10

*Wearry v. Cain*, 577 U.S. 385, 126 S.Ct. 1002. 194, L.Ed.2d 78 (2016).....2

### **Constitutional Provisions**

United States Fifth Amendment.....2

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §924(j).....1

28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....1

28 U.S.C. §2101(d).....2

### **United States Federal Fifth Circuit Appellate RulesPage**

Rule 28(j).....11

### **United States Supreme Court Rules**

Rule 13.2.....2
